

Nos. 14-1597 & 14-1598 (consolidated)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

No. 14-1597

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

Plaintiff-Appellant

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.;  
ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND; SANDRA P. TAYLOR; JAMIE REGAN

Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; KATE MCKEEVER, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants-Appellees

---

No. 14-1598

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; JAMIE REGAN; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND

Plaintiffs-Appellants

MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP, LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.; SANDRA P. TAYLOR;  
TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; KATE MCKEEVER, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants-Appellees

*(Continued on inside cover)*

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of  
Massachusetts, No. 1:14-cv-10148-RGS

---

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Laurence H. Tribe  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Tel.: 617-495-1767  
Email: tribe@law.harvard.edu

Jonathan S. Massey  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St., NW Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: 202-652-4511  
Email: jmassey@masseygail.com

*Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant Alliance to  
Protect Nantucket Sound*

Ira H. Zaleznik  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua M. D. Segal  
LAWSON & WEITZEN LLP  
88 Black Falcon Ave Suite 345  
Boston, MA 02210  
Tel.: 617-439-4990  
Email: izaleznik@lawson-weitzen.com

*Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant Town of  
Barnstable*

Matthew E. Price  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adam G. Unikowsky  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD ..... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

    A. Massachusetts’ Efforts to Promote Cape Wind. ....6

    B. NSTAR’s Opposition to Cape Wind.....9

    C. NSTAR’s Merger With Northeast Utilities..... 11

    D. NSTAR’s Power Purchase Agreement with Cape Wind. .... 14

    E. DPU’s Approval of the Cape Wind PPA. .... 15

    F. This Lawsuit..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....22

ARGUMENT .....26

I. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar This Suit.....26

    A. Plaintiffs May Maintain This Suit Under Ex Parte Young. ....26

    B. The Speculative Possibility Of Hypothetical Restitutionary Claims By Other Plaintiffs Does Not Bar This Suit. ....28

    C. The District Court’s “Ongoing Effects” Analysis Is Incorrect.....32

        1. The Order Represents Ongoing Illegal State Action.....32

2.	The Order Has Continuing Practical and Legal Effects. ....	35
II.	The Court Should Not Consider Any Alternative Grounds For Dismissal Advocated By Defendants. ....	40
III.	Plaintiffs Have Stated A Cause Of Action. ....	43
IV.	Plaintiffs May Pursue Their Preemption Claim. ....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Preemption Claim.....	45
B.	The District Court’s Footnote Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claim Was Incorrect. ....	50
V.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue Their Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....	56
A.	Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing. ....	56
B.	Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing. ....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*520 South Michigan Avenue Associates, Ltd. v. Shannon*, 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....48

*Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky*, 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....58

*Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Department of Public Utilities*, 461 Mass. 166, 959 N.E.2d 413 (2011).....58

*Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Board*, 457 Mass. 663, 932 N.E.2d 787 (2010).....21

*In re Auerhahn*, 724 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2013) .....56

*Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughters, Inc. v. Hennepin County*, 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 59-62

*Bond v. United States*, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....51

*Brait Builders Corp. v. Massachusetts, Division of Capital Asset Management*, 644 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011).....41

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.*, 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) .....48

*California for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE) v. National Grid*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,113 (2011)..... 53-54

*California Public Utilities Commission*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010), *clarified on reh’g*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....54

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....59

*Darlak v. Bobear*, 814 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 41-42

*Ernst v. Rising*, 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....42

*FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.*, 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....46

*FPC v. South California Edison Co.*, 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....45, 47

*General Motors Corp. v. Tracy*, 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....58

*Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc.*, 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006) .....30

*Haley v. City of Boston*, 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) .....42

*Houlton Citizens’ Coalition v. Town of Houlton*, 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999) .....61

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....62

*Larson v. United States*, 274 F.3d 643 (1st Cir. 2001) .....41, 43

*Latin American Music Co. v. Archdiocese of San Juan of Roman Catholic & Apostolic Church*, 499 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007) .....41

*Local Union No. 12004, United Steelworkers of America v. Massachusetts*, 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004) .....44

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....35

*Maloy v. Ballori-Lage*, 744 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2014) .....7, 26

*Midwest Power System, Inc.*, 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997).....54, 55

*Miller v. Nationwide Life Insurance Co.*, No. 06-31178, 2008 WL 3086783 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2008).....42

*Mills v. Harmon Law Offices, P.C.*, 344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....41

*Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County*, 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....49

*New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n v. Rowe*, 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), *aff’d*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....48

*Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg*, 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....45, 48

*Negron-Almeda v. Santiago*, 579 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 24, 35-38

*New England Legal Foundation v. Massachusetts Port Authority*, 883 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 48-49

*New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....51

*Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Commission*, 372 U.S. 84  
(1963).....48

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v.  
Concannon*, 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), *aff'd*, 538 U.S. 644  
(2003).....44

*Porter v. Jones*, 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....24, 34

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*, 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md.  
2013), *aff'd*, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....53

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)..... *Passim*

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Beaudreu*, No.  
CV 10-1073, -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 985394 (D.D.C. Mar. 14,  
2014) .....20

*Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynegy  
Power Marketing, Inc.*, 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir.2004).....49

*Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla*, 450 F.3d 9 (1st  
Cir. 2006) .....44

*Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority*, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) .....60

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs*, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....21

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....60, 61

*Town of Barnstable v. FAA*, 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 20-21

*Town of Barnstable v. FAA*, 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....21

*TRWS, Inc. v. Schaefer*, 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....27

*Tyler v. Massachusetts*, 981 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 2013) ..... 39-40

*Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry*, 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 38-39

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 6, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 34

*Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart*, 131 S. Ct. 1632  
(2011).....30

*Walgreen Co. v. Rullan*, 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....44

*Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson*, 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013) .....44

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....2, 26

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824(c) .....46

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....54

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18, 44

220 Mass. Code Regs. § 17.03(2) .....27

2008 Mass. Gen. Laws Legis. Serv. Ch. 169 § 83 (S.B. 2768) .....8

2012 Mass. Gen. Laws Legis. Serv. Ch. 209 § 35 (S.B. 2395).....9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 25A, § 11F(b)-(c) .....31
